

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 13522, 13524, 13525, 13526,  
13527 AND 13928 OF 2015

Comm. Of Sales Tax & Ors.

.....Appellant

-Versus-

Narendra Poly Prints Ltd.& Anr

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2016 when the following order was passed:-

“C.A No. 13522/2015

None appears for respondent nos. 1 and 2 despite due service. Parties have not filed statement of case and statutory period has expired.

C.A. No. 13524/2015

None appears for respondent nos. 1 and 2 despite due service. Parties have not filed statement of case and statutory period has expired.

C.A.No.13525/2015

None appears for respondent nos. 1 and 2 despite due service. Parties have not filed statement of case and statutory period has expired.

C.A. No. 13526/2015

Last opportunity is granted to learned counsel for appellants for filing copy of pleadings for information to the High Court within two weeks' time and Registry to process thereafter under rules.

From the perusal of record, it is revealed that respondent no. 1 is sought to be served through respondent no. 2 as Director but the vakalatnama on the file shows that same has been executed by some Mr. B.P. Malhotra, Vice President for respondent no. 1. As such, learned counsel appearing for appellants to clarify the position as to whether the respondent no. 2 means to be served or not and clarification be made within a week's time and also fresh steps for service of notice on respondent no. 2, if so

required, be taken within the same period and notice thereafter be issued.

**C.A. No. 13527/2015**

Parties have not filed statement of case and statutory period has expired.

To be listed along with other tagged matters as and when get ready.

List again on 24.01.2017.”

**C A NOS. 13522, 13524, 13525 AND 13527 OF 2015:-**

It is submitted that Counsel for both the Parties have not filed Statement of Case so far in these matters. Time to file Statement of case has already been expired. Appeals are ready as per amended rules.

**C A NO. 13526 OF 2015:-**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy of the petition for information to the High Court so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has neither clarified the position as to whether the respondent No. 2 means to be served or not, nor taken fresh steps for service of notice on respondent No. 2 so far.

**C A NO. 13928 OF 2015:-**

Matter falls under complete category.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court.

Dated this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
2. Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate
3. Mr. S. Ravi Shankar, Advocate
4. M/S K.J. John & Co., Advocates
5. Mr. Rauf Rahim, Advocate
6. M/S Gagrat & Co., Advocates
7. Mr. M.P. Devanatah, Advocate

c5

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR